
Shropshire  
Local Access Forum  
 

 
 

 
   

Date:   Wednesday, 28 January 2015 
 

 

Shropshire Local Access Forum 
 
Date: Thursday, 5 February 2015 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, 

Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND 
  
You are requested to attend the above meeting.  
The Agenda is attached 
 
Linda Jeavons 
Secretary to the Forum 
 
 
Members of The Forum 
Name Fields of Interest 
Stephen Bell 
Gareph Boxley 
Peter Carr 
Alex Carson-Taylor 
Chris Chillingworth 
Richard Cotham 
David Cowell 
Pauline Dee 

Walking/Conservation Wildlife/Disabled Access 
Motorised Vehicular Use/Conservation Wildlife/Disabled Access 
Walking/Canals 
Landowner/Rural Business/Conservation 
Walking/Voluntary Activities/Community 
Landowner/Conservation Wildlife/Walking 
Landowner/Conservation Wildlife/Tourism 
Scouts and Guides 

Janet Mees-Robinson 
Stuart Morgan 
Roger Plowden (Chairman) 
Zia Robins 
Dave Tremellen 
Mark Weston (Vice Chairman) 
Leslie Winwood 

Carriage Driving/Disabled Access/Tourism 
Walking/Tourism/Route Design and Application 
Walking/Conservation Wildlife/Local Community 
Landowner/Conservation Wildlife/Farming 
Horse Riding 
Shropshire Council 
Horseriding/Carriage Driving/Voluntary Activities 
Shropshire Council 

 
Your Committee Officer is:  
 
Linda Jeavons  Committee Officer 
Tel:   01743 252738 
Email:   linda.jeavons@shropshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 

 
1  Welcome and Introductions  

 
 

2  Apologies for Absence  
 
 

3  Minutes and any matters arising (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
To confirm the minutes of the last meeting held on 16 October 2014. 
 
 

4  Public Question Time  
 
To receive any questions, statements or petitions of which notice has been 
received from members  
 
 

5  Declarations of Interest  
 
 

6  Open Hills - Proposed Scheme and Access  
 
Mr Joe Penfold, Community Officer, Stiperstones & Corndon Hill Country 
Landscape Partnership Scheme will be in attendance. 
 
 

7  The Use of Towpaths  
 
A representative from the Canal and River Trust (CART) will be in attendance. 
 
 

8  Site Allocations and Management Development (SAMDev) Plan and 
Planning - How Access is Incorporated/Considered  
 
 

9  Ploughing and Cropping and the role of Shropshire Council  
 
 

10  Outdoor Partnerships Update  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



11  Feedback from other Forums and items for noting (Pages 7 - 28) 
 
11.1 Items for Noting 
 
11.2 The following minutes/papers are provided as updates for members: 
 

(a) Shropshire Cycle Forum – 14 October 2014 – (Marked ‘A’) 
(b) North Walking Forum – 27 October 2014 (Marked ‘B’) 
(c) Central Walking Forum – 29 October 2014 – (Marked ‘C’) 
(d) South Walking Forum – 16 January 2015 – (Marked ‘D’) 

 
11.3 Future Meetings 
 

(a) Members are asked to suggest agenda items for the next meeting. 
 

(b) Future dates for 2014/15 starting at 10.00 a.m. are as follows: 
 

Thursday, 23 April 2015 
Thursday, 9 July 2015 
Thursday, 15 October 2015 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



   

Shropshire  
Local Access Forum  
 

 Committee and Date 
 
Shropshire Local Access Forum 
 
5 February 2015 

 
 
MINUTES OF THE SHROPSHIRE LOCAL ACCESS FORUM MEETING HELD ON 16 
OCTOBER 2014  
10.00 AM - 12.36 PM 
 
 
Responsible Officer:    Liz Sidaway 
Email:  liz.sidaway@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 252885 
 
Present  
Roger Plowden (Chairman) 
Gareph Boxley, Peter Carr, Alex Carson-Taylor, Pauline Dee, Stuart Morgan, Zia Robins 
and Mark Weston (Vice Chairman) 
 
 
1 Election of Chairman  
 

RESOLVED: 
That Mr Roger Plowden be elected Chairman for the ensuring year. 

 
2 Welcome / Introductions / Resignations / Apologies for Absence  
 

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting.   
 

Apologies for absence were received from:  
 

Members: 
Stephen Bell, Chris Chillingworth, Richard Cotham, David Cowell and Leslie 
Winwood. 

 
Officer: 
Deb Hughes 

 
The Chairman also reported that Margaret Markland had resigned from the Local 
Access Forum. 

 
3 Appointment of Vice-Chairman  
 

RESOLVED: 
That Mr Mark Weston be appointed Vice Chairman for the ensuing year. 

 
4 Minutes and any matters arising  
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the Minutes of the last meeting held on the 2 July 2014 be approved and signed 
by the Chairman as a correct record. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Minutes of Shropshire Local Access Forum held on 16 October 2014 

 

 

2 

A member asked whether an update could be provided regarding a risk assessment 
to be undertaken identifying the risks of oilseed rape obstruction.  In response, 
Shona Butter stated that they do ask for a wider reinstatement width but that she was 
unaware of any statutory legislative requirements and agreed to check and report 
back to the Forum.  Several members of the Forum reported on incidents caused by 
oilseed rape.  It was agreed that oilseed rape obstruction should be treated as a 
priority and it was agreed that the NFU be contacted to highlight the problem to their 
members.  

 
5 Public Question Time  
 

There were no public questions. 
 
6 Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate. 

 
7 Mid Wales Transmission Line Project - National Grid Presentation  
 

The Chairman welcomed Jackie Fenn from National Grid and Briony Cunningham 
from Jacobs Engineering to the meeting.  The Forum received a presentation which 
gave details of the proposed route of the Mid Wales Transmission Line Project, a 
copy of which would be appended to the signed minutes.  Further details could be 
found at www.midwalesconnection.com  

 
Briony Cunningham explained that following detailed studies and consultation with 
the public and specialist groups, a draft route for the proposed new connection 
through Powys and Shropshire and a preferred site for the substation west of Cefn 
Coch had been established.  The route and substation site had been carefully 
developed to limit effects on the local area as much as possible. Around eight miles 
(13km) of the route in the Meifod Valley was proposed to be placed underground due 
the potential effect an overhead 400 kV steel lattice tower line could have on the 
setting of the valley.  The Forum was informed that a tourism survey had already 
been undertaken with a business survey being undertaken in the near future with 
stakeholders and confirmed that the views of the BHS and Canals Trust would also 
be canvassed.  Jacqui Fenn also reported that further consultation would take place 
in respect of rights of way and stated that a map had been published and accessed 
at www.midwalesconnection.com/searchable-map and also agreed to let Shona 
Butter have a copy of the detailed map.   

 
A number of concerns were identified and Briony and Jackie answered questions 
from the floor including why the line would not be underground in Shropshire.  In 
response to a question regarding the visual impact of the pylons Jacqui Fenn 
explained that as the pylons have to travel over different types of landscape such as 
hills, valleys, roads, rivers and trees, the heights and spacing of individual pylons will 
change to suit the location and its features with low height pylons (up to a quarter 
shorter than conventional pylons) being used along some parts of the route.  

 

Page 2



Minutes of Shropshire Local Access Forum held on 16 October 2014 

 

 

3 

The Chairman thanked Jacqui Fenn and Briony Cunningham for their input and 
attendance at the Forum.  

 
8 Site Allocations and Management Development (SAMDev) Plan and Planning - 

How Access is Incorporated/Considered  
 

The Chairman reported that this item would be deferred to a future meeting of the 
Forum to enable a Planning Officer to attend to assist with the discussions. 

 
9 Update on Service Business Plan  
 

Claire Fildes provided an overview by way of a presentation on the work of the 
Shropshire Outdoor Partnerships over the last twelve months with the following 
points highlighted: 

 

• £135,000 of planned savings had been achieved with a further £35,500 required 
for the next financial year, with significant savings being required for the Mere in 
Ellesmere and the Severn Valley Country Park. 

• Greenspace sites were in the process of being transferred to Town Councils 
(with the exception of those in Ludlow) however, there was no obligation for 
Town Councils to take on the sites. 

• The Rights of Way Team would operate on a more commercial basis with 
income generation being key.  The statutory obligations in respect of Rights of 
Way would continue to be fulfilled. 

• The Walking for Health initiative would continue to be developed in partnership 
with the public health team. 

 
The Chairman thanked the Outdoor Partnerships Development Team Leader for her 
update. 

 
10 Launch of Oswalds Trail  
 

Peter Carr presented the newly published Oswald’s Trail booklet.  He explained that 
the12.6 mile trail gave a complete circuit of Oswestry and took in many important 
historical points of interest along the way.  The Trail had been divided into five easily 
accomplished walks which should be within the capability of most walkers of average 
fitness and it was hoped that it would promote Oswestry as a walking destination in 
future. 

 
Peter thanked Officers for their support in the development of the leaflet which had 
been published in partnership with the Oswestry Group of the Ramblers, Ramblers 
Holidays Charitable Trust and Shropshire Council.   

 
11 Quinquennial Review of the Rights of Way Improvement Plan (ROWIP)  
 

Jim Stabler, Access Development Officer provided an overview of the Rights of Way 
Improvement Plan by way of a presentation, copy appended to the signed minutes.  
He made reference to the Annual Outdoor Recreation Users Survey, the results of 
which would be shared with the Forum later in the year.  He reported that the Survey 
gave a useful insight to formulate and identify future priorities.   

 

Page 3



Minutes of Shropshire Local Access Forum held on 16 October 2014 

 

 

4 

 Jim Stabler briefly summarised the current priorities, which included:  
 

• Fewer stiles 
• Easy to walk routes and circular walks and bridleways 
• Better information 
• Better Sites 
• Less dog mess 

 
He also drew members’ attention to what had already been undertaken in response 
to the previous year’s survey and indicated that the full results of the current survey 
would be circulated later in the: 

 
• 69 stiles had been replaced with gates alongside many more general 

improvements 
• Creation of a new bridleway at Montford Bridge allowing walkers, riders and 

cyclists to safely cross the busy A5. 
• Upgraded and opened up paths around Oswestry for Oswald’s Trail. 
• A wheelchair friendly walk and new car park at Whixall. 
• Completed the 6 circular walks at Pontesbury and Minsterley and published a 

new guide book. 
• Created guides for 7 new walks around Hodnet 
• Completion of the Humphrey Kynaston Way long distance bridleway with 4 new 

circular rides. 
• Undertaken major improvements on the Shropshire riding website making it 

more map based and with more downloadable guides, maps and routes. 
• 23 sites designated as Queen Elizabeth II Fields which aims to protect sites in 

perpetuity for the purposes of recreation in order to encourage people to use 
their local parks and open spaces to be more active 

• The Severn Valley Country Park and The Mere at Ellesmere both awarded 
green flag status 

• Installation of more dog mess bins. 
 

Mr Stabler reported that lots of promotion had been undertaken in the local media 
and improvements made to the website.  He thanked officers within the Shropshire 
Outdoor Partnerships Team for all their hard work despite the reduction within the 
team and in light of the continued budgetary pressures. 

 
A discussion took place in respect of the role of the Local Access Forum and 
whether any additional measures were required to strengthen its effectiveness.  Jim 
Stabler confirmed that the Council was fulfilling its statutory obligation to consult 
with the Forum.  Zia Robins stated that the bridleways were also used by walkers 
and cyclists as well as riders and suggested that a Mountain Bike User Group be 
invited to participate in the Forum.  A suggestion was made for more Town and 
Parish Councillors to become involved with the Forum, Councillor Pauline Dee 
suggested an approach be made to SALC for expressions of interest.  Following a 
discussion, it was agreed that a letter be sent to the Minister for the Department for 
Environment, Food and Rural Affairs, Dan Rogerson to request the Local Access 
Forum Groups become statutory consultees. 

 
The Chairman welcomed the very comprehensive report and thanked officers and 
members for their input in the discussions.   

Page 4



Minutes of Shropshire Local Access Forum held on 16 October 2014 

 

 

5 

 
12 World War 1  - Updates  
 

Jim Stabler presented details on the four new World War One Walks which had been 
recently created commemorating what was happening in Shropshire on the home 
front 100 years ago.  Leaftets were circulated and it was noted that full information 
was available on the website. 

 
13 Future Project Development  
 

A discussion took place regarding project development with the following being 
highlighted: 

 

• Volunteering   -  the Volunteer Development Plan would be circulated to the 
Forum for comments prior to its finalisation. 

• Irresistible Offa  -  the business plan was due for completion by the end of 
December 2014. 

• Severn Valley Countryside Park  -  investigative work was ongoing to identify 
ways of operating the park in a more commercial manner at a zero cost to the 
Council; a business plan would be drafted in time. 

• A new comprehensive Shropshire Outdoors digital mapping based website was 
being developed to amalgamate current information including walking, riding, 
cycling, leisure and greenspace information within the county. 

 
14 Potential Member (Will Chambers) - Mountain Biking Representative  
 

The Chairman introduced Will Chambers and reported that a representative from the 
cycling community was needed within the Local Access Forum to contribute to issues 
relating to public rights of way.  Mr Chambers provided an overview of the work and 
his involvement in mountain biking in Shropshire.  Members agreed that it was 
essential for both road cycling and mountain biking communities to be involved with 
the Forum to ensure their views were put forward in all future discussions.   

 
Claire Fildes agreed to approach the road cycling fraternity to explain the role of the 
Forum and to invite any interested parties along to attend the next meeting.  

 
15 Feedback from other Forums and items for noting  
 

Minutes / Papers: 
 

The following minutes / papers, which were circulated with the agenda for 
information, were noted: 

 
(i) Shropshire Riding and Carriage Driving Forum  -  9 June 2014 
(ii) Shropshire Cycle Forum  -  17 June 2014 
(iii) Walk Forum  -  28 July 2014 
(iv) Central Shropshire Walking Forum  -  16 July 2014 

 
 
 
 

Page 5



Minutes of Shropshire Local Access Forum held on 16 October 2014 

 

 

6 

Future meetings: 
 
The following agenda items were suggested for consideration at a future meeting: 

 

• SamDev and General Planning 

• Shropshire Highways  -  an update on the management of the unclassified 
county roads by rights of way 

• Digitalisation of Highway Maps 

• The use of towpaths 
 

Future meeting dates:   
 

5 February 2015 
May 2015, date to be confirmed. 

 
16 Farewell Mr Stabler  
 

The Chairman announced that Jim Stabler, the Access Development Officer would 
be shortly be retiring from the Council. He paid trib
[...]
 Val underlined that the WaW are doing 
some fantastic work locally and are using volunteer resources to achieve 
this. Val pointed out that at today’s Forum meeting there were in fact three 
WaW rep’s present.  
 
Val reported the Spring Gathering in Cleobury was a very successful cross 
border event. Many WaW towns run walking festivals or walk events.  
Promotional postcards are coming out at the end of January publicising the 
walking festivals across the Shropshire hills. Val showed the group a copy.  
Ironbridge has its own small advertising postcard which has just come out. 
Each local WaW are having a 1,000 to distribute.  
 
WaW were asked to produce a banner – a little square to make up a quilt, 
showing the range of WaW towns and this was exhibited at Chepstow WaW 
national conference. Following the national conference- our WaW group was 
asked ‘As you are so effective, why not put in a bid for the National 
Conference?’ Val explained the difficulties with this is that the WAW group 
have no venue of a suitable size within a WAW town and do not have the 
resources to host it currently, or the capacity to organise this with solely the 
WaW members.  The option of Ludlow Racecourse as a possible venue if 
this to be considered was raised. C.F. mentioned to the group that this could 
possibly be picked up as part of the Irresistible Offa project in the new 
programme. It could be a lovely way of promising value of walking to local 
businesses. 
 
Ludlow WaW launch. V.S. reported that Ludlow WaW had approached their 
launch by inviting all the businesses that might benefit from WaW to attend. 
50 + businesses attended and there was lots of discussion and networking 
as a result. 
 
 
P.J. asked to what extent the WaW group meetings links had been extended 
to Clun WaW, and V.S. reported that Clun had been invited. 
M.L. voiced that WaW is very appealing to a lot of people and other walk 
initiatives.  She pointed out the absolute necessity by the Council of k
[...]
m 

12.30 Welcome- Keith 

 Presentation- Clare 

1.00 Workshops 

1.30 Change groups 

1.40 Change groups 

1.50 Allocate priorities 

2.00 Agreement of priorities. Discussion about: 

• How Forum can help deliver priorities 

• Forum membership  

• Communication  

2.30 Finish 

 

Please note due to time constraints there was not time to allocate and discuss delivery of 

the priorities. The top 3 priorities that the group aim to focus on were established by the 

group during the afternoon workshop. Details of these have been typed up by C.F. and 

are to be circulated with the minutes of this meeting (appendix 4). 

The discussions about delivery of these priorities will be on the agenda at the next 

meeting which will be organised for next month- details to follow in due course. 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes and any matters arising
	11 Feedback from other Forums and items for noting
	North Walking Forum Oct 2014 - Appendix B
	Central Walking Forum Oct 2014 - Appendix C
	South Walking Forum Jan 2015 - Appendix D




Minutes of the meeting


   

 

Shropshire  
Local Access Forum  
 

 Committee and Date 
 
Shropshire Local Access Forum 
 
23 April 2015 

 
 
MINUTES OF THE SHROPSHIRE LOCAL ACCESS FORUM MEETING HELD ON 5 
FEBRUARY 2015  
10.00 AM - 12.45 PM 
 
Responsible Officer:    Linda Jeavons 
Email:  linda.jeavons@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 252738 
 
Present  
Councillor Roger Plowden (Chairman) 
Councillors Mark Weston (Vice Chairman), Stephen Bell, Gareph Boxley, Peter Carr, 
Alex Carson-Taylor, Janet Mees-Robinson, Stuart Morgan, Zia Robins and 
Leslie Winwood 
 
Officers 
Shona Butter, Mapping & Enforcement Team Leader 
Clare Fildes, Outdoor Partnerships Development Team Leader 
Emily Harrison, Rights of Way Officer, Legal Orders and Enforcement 
Deb Hughes, Shropshire Outdoor Partnerships Manager 
Ian Kilby, Planning Services Manager 
Joe Penfold, Landscape Partnership Community Officer 
Dan Wrench, Biodiversity Officer 
 
 
17 Welcome and Introductions  
 

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
18 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from:  
 
Members: 
Chris Chillingworth, Richard Cotham, David Cowell, Pauline Dee and Dave 
Tremellen. 

 
19 Minutes and any matters arising  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the last meeting held on the 16 October 2014 be approved and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record, subject to it being noted that: 
 

• Minute No. 4, paragraph 2, should read: “CC.incidents caused by the 
interlocking canopy of oilseed rape.”; and 

• Will Chambers was now a member of this Forum. 



Minutes of Shropshire Local Access Forum held on 5 February 2015 

 

 

8 

 
Matters Arising 
 

19.1 With reference to Minute No. 7 (Mid Wales Transmission Line Project) a Member 
commented that, following receipt of a detailed map, it had become apparent that 
contrary to what was indicated by representatives from National Grid the route of the 
MWTL project would run parallel to a bridleway. 

 
It was AGREED: That, in consultation with Zia Robins, the Mapping and 
Enforcement Team Leader (SB) would pass the comments on to the National Grid. 
 
At this juncture, the Planning Services Manager (IK) provided an update on the 
position to date with regard to the MWTL project.  He reported that the consultation 
exercise was ongoing with all responses required by Monday, 9 February and he 
encouraged all members to submit comments.   

 
19.2 With reference to Minute No. 13 it was noted that CF would provide an update on the 

Irresistible Offa project and the Volunteer Development Plan during the meeting. 
 
19.3 With reference to Minute No. 14: 
 

• CF agreed that she would approach the road cycling fraternity to explain the 
role of the Forum and to invite any interested parties along to attend the next 
meeting; and 

• SB would check the position to date with regard to appointing other members 
to the Forum. 

 
20 Public Question Time  
 

There were no public questions. 
 
At this juncture, Mr Trevor Allison, Secretary of the Shropshire Area Ramblers 
(attending as an observer and potential member of the Forum) reported that on the 
20 March he would finally complete his mammoth task of walking all of Shropshire’s 
public rights of way.  This would culminate in a celebration at the Tally Ho Inn, 
Bouldon.  Any information gathered would be used to inform a database of 
Shropshire’s rights of way network. 
 
The Chairman congratulated him on his achievement. 

 
21 Declarations of Interest  
 

There were no declarations of interest 
 
22 Change in Order of Business  
 

RESOLVED: That item No. 8 (Site Allocations and Management Development 
(SAMDev) Plan and Planning – How Access is Incorporated/Considered would be 
considered as the next item of business. 

 



Minutes of Shropshire Local Access Forum held on 5 February 2015 

 

 

9 

23 Site Allocations and Management Development (SAMDev) Plan and Planning - 
How Access is Incorporated/Considered  

 
Ian Kilby, Planning Services Manager, provided an overview of how access is 
incorporated and considered in the planning process.  The following points were 
highlighted: 
 

• He provided an update on the position to date with regard to the Site 
Allocations and Management Development Plan (SAMDev) and the five year 
land supply; 

• Explained that the Core Strategy document set out the strategic aims and 
planning policy for Shropshire.  Core Strategy Policies 6, 16 and 17 made 
particular reference to access; 

• Place Plans – there were 18 Place Plans which identified the infrastructure 
needs of a community.  The Place Plans were reviewed annually following 
consultation with the communities, Town and Parish Councils and 
infrastructure and service providers; 

• Planning guidance was incorporated into two important documents – National 
Planning Guidance and the National Planning Policy Framework (both of 
which were available on Shropshire Council’s website); 

• The planning vision was to encourage more connectivity which would provide 
for increased access which would then hopefully encourage a reduced 
dependency on the car and encourage people to walk, cycle and ride; 

• Decision Making – when making a recommendation, the Planning Officer 
would refer to policy and the views received from individuals and groups. The 
Rights of Way team would be consulted on any appropriate planning 
applications.  Anyone could comment on any planning application via the 
planning portal;  

• With regard to Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) monies, he explained that 
the community and/or Town and Parish Council would identify and highlight 
any priorities and these would be prioritised during the annual review of Place 
Plans; and 

• Impact of a development on a right of way was a material planning 
consideration, and a Planning Officer would weigh up the benefits of any 
scheme before making a recommendation. 

 
In response to a question, Shona Butter explained that when determining planning 
applications Planning Officers did use and had access to an up-to-date digital version 
of the definitive map. 
 
Mid Wales Transmission Line project 
 
It was noted that all documentation for the MWTL project was available electronically 
via the following link http://midwalesconnection.com/.     
 
Following a discussion, it was noted that SB would be attending a meeting with 
National Grid and it was: 
 
 
 



Minutes of Shropshire Local Access Forum held on 5 February 2015 

 

 

10 

AGREED: That, 
 
(i) A Focus Group be convened to formulate a response of all the concerns 

raised by members of this Forum with regard to the Mid Wales Transmission 
Line Project; and 
 

(ii) Membership of the Focus Group to include Trevor Allison, Gareph Boxley, 
Peter Carr, Stuart Morgan and Zia Robins. 

 
24 Open Hills - Proposed Scheme and Access  
 

Joe Penfold provided an overview of the Open Hills project by way of a presentation, 
a copy of which would be appended to the signed minutes, and answered questions 
from the floor. 

 
The Chairman thanked Joe Penfold for his excellent presentation, input and 
attendance at the Forum. 

 
25 The Use of Towpaths  
 

It was noted that, in the absence of a representative from the Canals and River Trust, 
this item would be considered at the next meeting.   

 
26 Irresistible Offa - Sustainable Tourism Project  
 

Clare Fildes was in attendance and provided an update on two projects, ‘Irrestible 
Offa’ a Sustainable Tourism Project and the Volunteer Development Plan. 
 
Volunteer Development Plan 
CF explained the Plan was now complete, a copy of which would be appended to the 
signed minutes.  A new Shropshire Great Outdoors website would be developed and 
would incorporate the information held on the Shropshire Walking and Riding 
websites with the cycling and walking information on the Travel Shropshire website.  
As part of the delivery of the Plan, Shropshire Council was putting together a Lottery 
bid which would provide funding to get those in the largest communities, eg North 
Shropshire, Oswestry, Stokesay, Whitchurch, Highley and parts of Ludlow, out and 
about.  The plan was to involve a range of partners, eg Town/Parish Councils, 
Partnership Schemes, Wildlife Trust, National Trust, schools and ramblers and a 
range of taster sessions, to include geocaching, were planned.  A meeting with all 
partners was being arranged.   
 
Irresistible Offa 
CF provided an update on the position to date.  This current stage of the walking 
project was coming to an end.  The next stage would still be about economy and 
sustainability and developing the recreational use and access of the countryside was 
integral.    
 
Ten key themes had been identified - Offa’s 360os; Wild Offa; Borderlands Hill Forts; 
Conflict, Control and Castles; Power, Prestige and Religion; Engineering Marvels; 
Accessible Offa; Contemporary Offa; Eating Offa; and Cycling Offa. 

 



Minutes of Shropshire Local Access Forum held on 5 February 2015 

 

 

11 

Key projects – Oswestry and Ellesmere as walking and maybe cycling hubs; 
Volunteer Development; Development of Shrewsbury to Llangollen bus journeys as a 
visitor experience; Walkers are Welcome in Ellesmere and Llanymynech; Joined up 
promotion of heritage and access events; and Montomery Canal. 

 
A Business Plan for the whole area would be signed-off shortly. In terms of funding, 
they were hoping to obtain EU funding towards a total estimated budget of £1.65m. 
 
How can the LAF help? 
A discussion took place on how this forum could help.  CF commented that any 
letters of support and any match-funding or “in-kind” funding would be welcomed.  
There was a need to ensure that any work our partner organisations wanted to see 
done was achieved.   
 
CF suggested that a workshop session be held prior to the next meeting to discuss 
and think about the specifics and how individuals and groups might help.   

 
27 Ploughing and Cropping and the role of Shropshire Council  
 

In response to comments from members, Deb Hughes explained that there was a 
programme for sending out reminder letters to landowners which had been quite 
successful.  However, there were repeat offenders and in these instances further 
action was required.   
 
Alex Carson-Taylor informed the meeting that the CLA local branch issued a 
newsletter advising landowners of the compliance regulations. 

 
28 Outdoor Partnerships Update  
 

Deb Hughes provided an update on the position to date.  She commented that it was 
heartening to hear how access supported tourism and the local economy and hoped 
that this would continue in the future.  Savings of £215,000 had been achieved and a 
further £230,000 of savings was now required for 15/16.  The service overall had had 
a 45% reduction in staffing across its core work.  The Rights of Way Team had been 
faced with a big reduction in manpower, which, despite best efforts, resulted in an 
increasing number of complaints being unresolved.  With regard to rights of way 
maintenance there was a need to ensure the service brought in revenue to support 
the reduction in the budget and, in line with Shropshire Council’s Business Plan, the 
Outdoor Partnership service would operate on a more commercial basis with income 
generation being key to support reduced maintenance budgets. 
 
As a result of the Parish Access Project rights of way had been improved and access 
to approx. 80% of routes had been achieved; however, current surveys had indicated 
that this had now fallen.  65% of routes remained open at the current time but the 
ability to respond to the remaining 35% would be limited. 
 
Bridge inspection data had revealed a continuing problem with large scale structures 
and not having the funding to resolve issues over the years had compounded the 
problem.  Capital funding had been allocated in the next budget round to help with 
major structures which hopefully would reduce the need to close routes on the rights 
of way network where there was a potential risk to public safety. 



Minutes of Shropshire Local Access Forum held on 5 February 2015 

 

 

12 

29 Feedback from other Forums and items for noting  
 

Items for Noting 
 
Publicity - A member commented that greater publicity should be given to promoting 
the meetings of this Forum and it was important for all members to spread the word. 
 
Minutes / Papers: 

 
The following minutes / papers, which were circulated with the agenda for 
information, were noted: 
 
(i) Shropshire Cycle Forum – 14 October 2014 
(ii) North Walking Forum – 27 October 2014 
(iii) Central Walking Forum – 29 October 2014 
(iv) South Walking Forum – 16 January 2015 

 
Future meetings: 

 
The following agenda items were suggested for consideration at a future meeting: 

 

• The Use of Towpaths  

• Feedback from Highways - unsurfaced public roads 

• Ramblers PathWatch project  

• Shropshire Highways  -  an update on the management of the unclassified 
county roads by rights of way 

• Digitalisation of Highway Maps 

• Deregulation Bill 

• Lost Ways in Shropshire 

• Tread Lightly Charity 
 

Future meeting dates:   
 

Thursday, 23 April 2015 
Thursday, 2 July 2015 – venue to be confirmed  
Thursday, 15 October 2015 

 
 
Signed  (Chairman) 

 
 
Date:  

 
 
 

 

 
 


